were the Grade 6 public elementary pupils, that were 

randomly drawn from the various public elementary 

schools in Candelaria District, Schools Division of 

Zambales during the school year 2016-2017. Scientific 

sampling using lottery technique was employed. The 

one hundred ninety-five (195) pupil participants in this 

study were drawn from the five hundred sixty-eight 

(568) Grade 6 pupils of the sixteen (16) public 

elementary schools in Candelaria District during the 

school year 2016-2017. 

The researcher devised her instrument based from 

readings in the review of related literature and studies. 

Psych Educ, 2022, 5(1):